LEGISLATIVE BILL 608

Approved by the Governor February 20, 1974

Introduced by C. Carsten, 2

AN ACT relating to cemeteries and Indian turial grounds; to amend section 23-113, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1973; to increase an authorized expenditure; to provide certain optional maintenance; to require posting; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-113, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1973, be amended to read as follows:

23-113. The county board may expend money from the general fund of the county for the care and maintenance of each abandoned and neglected cemetery and three hundred fifty dollars in any one year when the cemetery is totally abandoned; or (2) not to exceed two three hundred dollars in any one year when the cemetery is totally abandoned; or (2) not to exceed two three hundred dollars in any one year when the cemetery is partially abandoned. Such care and maintenance shall consist of may include the repair or building of fences and annual spraying for the control of weeds and brush.

Sec. 2. Every county board shall, by January 1, 1975, conspicuously post at each abandoned or neglected cemetery or Indian burial ground within its jurisdiction a sign or marker designating such area to be abandoned or neglected.

Sec. 3. That original section 23-113, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1973, is repealed.